
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

20 November 2014 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A special meeting of the POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2014 at 12 NOON, 
which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. ECONOMIC SUMMIT - ADDRESSING OUR POPULATION CHALLENGE 
  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 1 - 

8) 
 

 4. DELIVERING ON THE SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT 
  Report by Chief Executive (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
 5. EMPLOYEE SURVEYS 2014 
  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services (Pages 21 - 36) 

 
 6. FURTHER POTENTIAL INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITY IN THE COUNCIL'S 

SCHOOL ESTATE 
  Report by Executive Director – Community Services (to follow)  

 
E1 7. CASTLE TOWARD 
  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services (to follow)  

 

Public Document Pack



 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraphs are:-  
 

 E1 Paragraph 8  The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the 
authority under any particular contract for the acquisition of  property or the supply 
of goods or services.  

 
  Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the 

course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the 
supply of goods or services.  

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Dick Walsh (Chair) Councillor Robin Currie
 Councillor Vivien Dance Councillor Donald Kelly
 Councillor Duncan MacIntyre Councillor Roderick McCuish
 Councillor Aileen Morton Councillor Ellen Morton
 Councillor Gary Mulvaney Councillor Douglas Philand
 Councillor James Robb Councillor Len Scoullar
 Councillor Isobel Strong Councillor Sandy Taylor
 Councillor Alistair MacDougall 
 
 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 
 



1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Policy and Resources Committee

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 27 November 2014

Economic Summit – Addressing our Population Challenge

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership hosted an Economic Summit 
at the Queens Hall, Dunoon on the 29th of October 2014.  The Summit included a 
number of distinguished speakers that helped to identify the issues we collectively 
face in growing the local economy and addressing our population challenges.  In 
addition to the speeches there were a number of question and answer sessions led 
by the Summit Chair Mark Stephen that dealt with topics such as our tourism offer, 
the need to retain and attract young people to live in our communities, the impacts 
and potential benefits of Road Equivalent Tariff (RET), transport and digital 
connectivity and the need for housing to meet our needs. 

1.2 The Summit attracted nearly 200 delegates drawn from the public, private and 
voluntary sectors who in addition to hearing the speakers on the day also took 
advantage of the networking opportunities during the day.  An Expo consisting of 15 
stalls from the Council and our community planning partners was also a key feature 
of the event which helped to showcase current work streams.  Catering was also 
provided by Food from Argyll that helped showcase the outstanding food products 
from Argyll that are enjoyed all over the world. 

1.3  A number of key messages were heard on the day with the main announcement 
being made by Depute Leader of the council Ellen Morton with regard to the 
establishment of the Argyll and Bute Sustainable Economic Forum (ABSEF).  
These key messages have triggered a number of next steps and key actions that 
have been identified in the body of the report for Members to amend if required and 
subsequently approve. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 To note the contents of this report, including the key messages of the summit, and 
move forward with the identified next steps and key actions identified in Table 1.2 of 
this report to address the Summit’s key messages in paragraph 4.1 including the 
implementation of the Argyll and Bute Sustainable Economic Forum (ABSEF). 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



2

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Policy and Resources Committee

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 27 November 2014

Feedback on Economic Summit – Addressing our Population Challenge

2.0 SUMMARY 

2.1 This report reports back the main points that arose during the Community Planning 
Partnership Economic Summit that was held on the 29th of October in the Queens 
hall, Dunoon.  The event was attended by nearly 200 delegates drawn from the 
public, private and voluntary sectors who heard a range of distinguished speakers 
and contributors to the debate including the Secretary of State for Scotland, Alistair 
Carmichael and Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Sustainable Growth John 
Swinney, MSP, who was our key note speaker.  The main focus of the Summit 
demonstrated what has already been achieved in Argyll and Bute, what was being 
planned and the need for genuine partnership working to tackle the issues we face 
and deliver sustainable economic growth for Argyll and Bute.  The report goes on to 
identify the next steps and key actions arising out of the Summit. 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 To note the contents of this report, including the key messages of the summit, and 
move forward with the identified next steps and key actions identified in Table 1.2 of 
this report to address the Summit’s key messages identified in paragraph 4.1 
including the implementation of the Argyll and Bute Sustainable Economic Forum 
(ABSEF).

4.0 DETAILS 

4.1 Key messages 

 Focus on working together to deliver our key economic priorities. 

 Build on our strengths and opportunities through better promotion and marketing of 
our area both internally and externally. 

 Establish a specific rural policy focus with detailed action plans for different areas of 
Argyll and Bute. 

 Need for a rural growth fund to allow rural areas of Scotland to better compete with 
our cities and better realise development/economic opportunities. 

 Establish the Argyll and Bute Sustainable Economic Forum (ABSEF) to help guide 
our strategic direction with the economy and addressing our population challenges. 

Page 2



3

 Main issues of concern are transport and digital connectivity, building housing to 
meet our needs, creation of additional employment opportunities including better 
paid jobs, better communication with businesses, facilitating community led 
regeneration and the further development of genuine partnership working. 

4.2 The Summit consisted of a series of speeches and discussions that highlighted the 
issues we face, what we have done to address them, what is planned to tackle the 
challenges we face and what needs to be done to deliver economic growth and 
address our population challenges in terms of a falling and ageing population.  A 
summary of the main points raised during the summit is detailed in Table 1.1.   

4.3 The Summit also contained an expo with 15 stalls that showcased work that Council 
and our Community Planning Partners are collectively doing to help stimulate the 
economy and make Argyll and Bute a better place to work, invest, visit and live in.
The expo helped facilitate networking between all the delegates at break o
[...]
Depute Leader 
Argyll and Bute 
Council 

Introducing Argyll and Bute 
Sustainable Economic Forum 

 Need to make most of finite resources

 Emphasised the need for partners to 
work together in a coordinated and 
focused way that makes things 
happen In Argyll and Bute with 
positive assistance from both the UK 
and Scottish Governments. 

 Announced the provision of a 
dedicated promotion and marketing 
budget to highlight compelling 
aspects of economic opportunity 
within Argyll and Bute. 

 Main announcement of the day to 
establish Argyll and Bute Sustainable 
Economic Forum (ABSEF) which will 
feed in to the CPP and inform where 
to prioritise.

John Swinney 
MSP, Cabinet 
Secretary for 
Finance and 
Sustainable
Growth

 Welcomed the discussion today 

 Expressed caution in using population 
projections as these can often be 
wrong.

 Focus should be on economic 
opportunities.

 Referendum has left aspiration of 
individual communities being more in 
the driving seat and this needs to be 
followed through. 

 Removal of ring fencing gives local 
authorities flexibility to spend on their 

Page 6



7

priorities.

 Each area of Argyll and Bute will 
require a tailored plan to boost the 
local economy. 

 Community Planning Partnerships are 
now stronger and more focussed on 
delivery. 

 SOAs are making progress and Audit 
Commission is publishing a report on 
progress this year.

5.1 Next Steps and key Actions 

5.2 Taking account of the key messages from the Economic Summit there is a need 
now to move quickly forward with the next steps and key actions. 

Table 1.2 

Next Steps and Key Actions 

Continue to implement the agreed key outcomes of the Community Planning 
Partnership Single Outcome Agreement and cross reference its action plan with the 
key messages coming out of the Economic Summit 

Write to the Smith Commission and express the views of the Council and our island 
communities as per the request called for by the secretary of State for Scotla
[...]
d fashion that makes things happen In Argyll and Bute with 
positive assistance from both the UK and Scottish Governments.  It is intended that 
subject to Member agreement the listed next steps and key actions be taken 
forward to help implement the key messages of the summit. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Policy This report supports the outcomes of the Single 
Outcome Agreement 

6.2 Financial  None directly arising from this report 
   
6.3 Legal None 
   
6.4 HR None directly arising from this report 
   
6.5 Equalities  None 
   
6.6 Risk There is a need to address the need to grow our 

economy and help address our population challenge 
and this remains a clearly identified risk for the Council 

   
6.7 Customer Services None 

Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure 
Policy Lead Ellen Morton 
27 November 2014 
                 
For further information contact: Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and 
Strategic Transportation  01546 604293 fergus.murray@argyll-bute.gov.uk

Page 8



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 27 NOVEMBER 2014

DELIVERING ON THE SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report sets out key challenges facing the Council, summarises the 
Single Outcome Agreement (SOA) commitment and sets out the 
longer term budgetary outlook. Argyll and Bute faces a very 
challenging future. These challenges are multiple ranging from 
population, demographics, economic performance, employment base, 
investment needs and public sector funding reductions. 

1.2 The Council and the Community Planning Partnership (CPP) have 
already recognised the economic and population challenges facing the 
area. The SOA sets out an overall objective and longer term outcomes 
to address the challenges facing Argyll and Bute. The outcomes will 
require commitment, action and investment. 

1.3 Fiscal Affairs Scotland’s analysis of longer term budget projections for 
Scotland indicate we are around half way through the programme of 
spending reductions and there will be further significant cuts in public 
spending. From 2015-16 to 2018-19 it is suggested that the average 
annual real terms cut in spending will be between 2.7% and 3.5%.  

1.4 There are 4 options for addressing the challenges based around 
progressively moving from annual incremental budgeting to a longer 
term structured approach to balancing the budget to considering the 
investment needed to support economic growth and strategic 
infrastructure and finally supporting the above with an approach to 
investing for income.

1.5 Members note the background information, options and different 
approaches to addressing the key challenges, SOA commitment and 
budget outlook. 

1.6 Members request officers to bring reports back to the December 
meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee that provide further 
information on the different approaches and set out an options 
appraisal in relation to the options. 

1.7 Members are asked to note that officers are preparing plans to ensure 
members of the public and staff are able to express their views so 
these can be considered as the Council develops its approach to 
delivering on the SOA. Initially this is likely to involve providing 
information to raise awareness of the challenges and issues and 
seeking some high level feedback. 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 27 NOVEMBER 2014

DELIVERING ON THE SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT

2 INTRODUCTION  

2.1 This report sets out key challenges facing the Council, summarises the 
SOA commitment and sets out the longer term budgetary outlook. It 
then outlines 4 options for addressing these various challenges based 
around progressively moving from annual incremental budgeting to a 
longer term structured approach to balancing the budget to considering 
the investment needed to support economic growth and strategic 
infrastructure and finally moves to supporting the above with an 
approach to investing for income. 

2.2 The report is making members aware of the 4 options and related 
approaches. No decisions are required on a preferred option at this 
stage. Members are being asked to agree that further work is 
undertaken on each option and approach with more detailed reports 
being brought to the December meeting of Policy and Resources 
Committee along with an options appraisal. 

3 RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 Members note the background information in relation to key 
challenges, SOA commitment and budget outlook. 

3.2 Members note the options and different approaches to addressing the 
key challenges, SOA commitment and budget outlook.

3.3 Members request officers to bring reports back to the December 
meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee that provide further 
information on the different approaches and set out an options 
appraisal in relation to the options. 

3.4 Members are asked to note that officers are preparing plans to ensure 
members of the public and staff are able to express their views so 
these can be considered as the Council develops its approach to 
delivering on the SOA. Initially this is likely to involve providing 
information to raise awareness of the challenges and issues and 
seeking some high level feedback.  

4 DETAIL 

Key Challenges 

Page 10



4.1 Argyll and Bute was one of only 4 council areas in Scotland to suffer a 
reduction in population between the 2001 census and the 2011 
census. Latest longer term population projections suggest a further 
reduction in population over the period to 2035. The proportion of older 
people in Argyll and Bute is already above the national average and 
the proportion of older people to people of normal working age is 
projected to increase significantly. The maritime change programme 
may see a significant transfer of naval staff and support staff to 
Faslane but the detail, timing, service implications and economic 
impact of this is not su
[...]
itigation measures 
would need to be developed to manage these risks.   

Next Steps 

4.31 The Council is not in a position to come to a decision on which of the 
options and which of the approaches set out above to take forward. 
Before the Council takes a decision to move forward it will need further 
information on a number of matters. 

Page 17



4.32 The background information on the challenges and SOA will not 
change and whilst the budget outlook has been summarised in this 
report a more detailed set of budget forecasts will be prepared for 
December Policy and Resources Committee. 

4.33 The variations between the options A to D relate to adoption of service 
choices, investing for economic growth, developing a strategic 
infrastructure plan and investing for income.  This report seeks to make 
members aware of the options and each of the approaches and seek 
permission to investigate these in more detail and bring a report back 
to the December Policy and Resources Committee that sets out an 
options appraisal to assist members in determining the way forward.

4.34 All of the options have the potential for significant change. The key 
challenges, SOA commitments and budgetary outlook are all 
significant. Communications and engagement will be an important 
element of developing the approach to planning for delivery of the 
SOA. All 4 options will require a structured and considered approach to 
communications, consultation and engagement to ensure the people 
and communities of Argyll and Bute Council are well informed and 
have the opportunity to contribute to the way forward. Members are 
asked to note that officers are preparing plans to ensure members of 
the public and staff are able to express their views so these can be 
considered as the Council develops its approach to delivering on the 
SOA. Initially this is likely to involve providing information to raise 
awareness of the challenges and issues and seeking some high level 
feedback. A communi
[...]
Argyll and Bute Council is facing a period of change. To maximise effectiveness in 

delivering the Single Outcome Agreement (SOA) over the next 10 years, the Council 

will have to continue to transform. This will mean ongoing change for our employees 

and we as an organisation must support them and prepare them to meet the 

challenges ahead.  

This report provides the Policy and Resources Committee with the findings of various 

employee engagement activities undertaken throughout 2014 including surveys, 

focus groups and roadshows. Surveys are used as a method of employee 

engagement which allow us to form an understanding of our employees and their 

views on the Council as their employer, outlining areas which are important to them 

as well as providing information to allow us to make the improvements that are 

needed to meet the workforce challenges of the future and deliver for success. 

The key findings are: 

 Overall an improving trend in a wide range of factors from the 2009 and 2012 

surveys

 Management development continues to be a priority 

 Communication is improving, but needs to be better 

 Employees are finding it increasingly difficult to manage their workload 

 Employees wish to be involved more in the change process 

 Our levels of response to engagement are average and we need to increase 

this

The action plan prepared from the information which we have gathered will inform our 

strategic approach to organisational change and development ensuring that our 

organisation and our workforce are aligned to the delivery of the SOA. 

The recommendations are as follows: 

 Note the importance of addressing employee engagement issues to ensure 

organisational resilience and success for the future; 

Agenda Item 5Page 21



2

 Note the content and findings of the report; 

 Agree the development of a  Corporate Action Plan; 

 Agree that further analysis of detailed service and location information, including 

free text should be carried out; 

 Note that a new Employee Engagement Strategy will be brought to Committee in 

March 2015

Page 22



3

_______________________________

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL             Policy and Resources Committee 

Customer Services          27 November 2014 

Employee Surveys 2014 

2. 0 INTRODUCTION 

2.1.1  To maximise effectiveness in delivering the Single Outcome Agreement 

(SOA) over the next 10 years, the Council will have to continue to transform. 

This will mean ongoing change for our employees and we as an organisation 

must support them and prepare them to meet the challenges ahead. 

2.1.2 This transformation will be underpinned by the principles established in the 

HR and OD Strategy that, to deliver quality services, the council must have 

the right people with the right skills, attitudes and behaviours; in the right place 

at the right time for the right cost.  In order to provide best value in the 

services we deliver the Council will rely on high performing teams who are 

engaged and empowered to provide vital services to our communities.  

2.1.3 Employee engagement is critical to organisational success and it has been 

evidenced widely (Engage for Success 2014, Nail the Evidence 2012, 

Robertson Cooper 2010, Soane et al 2013) that organisations with high levels 

of employee engagement are more productive, demonstrate higher levels of 

performance, have lower levels of absence and have greater resilience to 

change.

2.1.4 The use of surveys as a form of employee engagement has allowed us to 

form an understanding of our employees and their views on the Council as 

their employer. This has allowed us to focus on areas which are important to 

them as well as providing information to allow us to continue to meet the 

challenges of the future. We know that to meet the challenges of the future, 

we will need to build on the development of skills, attitudes and behaviours, 

while responding quickly to changing needs and new oppo
[...]
evels of interest in receiving more information on health 

and wellbeing; 

 The levels of response are average for the size of the organisation; 

 Levels of engagement vary significantly amongst staff groups with low 

levels of male responses and low levels of responses from manual worker 

groups.

Page 24



5

2.2.3 This report summarises the key findings of these engagement activities and 

sets out the highlight areas for improvement and action which will be 

developed in the Corporate Employee Survey Action Plan. 

2.2.4 Further and more detailed analysis will be carried out on the totality of the 

data collected and specific improvement actions will be identified. 

3.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that the Policy and Resources Committee: 

i. Note the importance of addressing employee engagement issues to ensure 

organisational resilience and success for the future; 

ii. Note the content and findings of the report; 

iii. Agree the development of a Corporate Employee Survey Action Plan; 

iv. Agree that further analysis of detailed service and location information, 

including free text should be carried out; 

v. Note that a new Employee Engagement Strategy will be brought to 

Committee in March 2015 

4.0 DETAIL

4.0.1 The following surveys have been undertaken to help the Council gain a better 

understanding of the range of issues that contribute to employees’ level of 

satisfaction with their working life. The use of surveys are important because it 

is one of the ways that employees working in all departments and in different 

locations can express their views on our Council – what we do well and where 

we need to improve. It also tells us something about how they, our 

employees, see our Council and the value they place on the work we do 

together. In order to maximise the response rate and reach all employees, the 

surveys were issued in electronic and in hard copy, sent directly to 

employees’ homes. Response rates to survey
[...]
 IHR Budget. 

6.3 Legal: The council has a duty under the Health and Safety at work Act (1974) 

to provide a safe and healthy work environment. This duty includes 

taking action to mitigate the risk of work related stressors. 

6.4 HR: Review of specific policies and procedures to support managers as well 

as additional roadshows. Engagement is essential to improving 

employee wellbeing and reducing absence. 

6.5 Equalities: The stress audit and employee surveys were carried out in 

accordance with the council’s equality duties. In order to ensure that as 

many employees as possible had access to the surveys, the stress 

audit and employee survey were provided in electronic and hard copy, 

which was sent to employees’ home addresses. 

6.6 Risk: Failure to communicate the results of the survey and implement action 

to mitigate workplace stressors where appropriate may risk a further 

reduction in staff morale. Failure to engage meaningfully with 

employees may result in inability to manage change effectively in the 

organisation.

Page 34



15

6.7 Customer Service: Low levels of staff morale/ wellbeing have the potential to 

impact on the ability of employees to work to their full potential and may 

impact on the level of service received by our customers. 

Douglas Hendry – Executive Director Customer Services 

Policy Lead – Dick Walsh

For further information contact: Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR, 

01546 604466

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 ECONOMIC SUMMIT - ADDRESSING OUR POPULATION CHALLENGE
	4 DELIVERING ON THE SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT
	5 EMPLOYEE SURVEYS 2014



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES of MEETING of POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on THURSDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2014  

 
 

Present: Councillor Dick Walsh (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Robin Currie 
Councillor Vivien Dance 
Councillor Donald Kelly 
Councillor Roderick McCuish 
Councillor Aileen Morton 
Councillor Ellen Morton 
 

Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
Councillor Douglas Philand 
Councillor James Robb 
Councillor Len Scoullar 
Councillor Sandy Taylor 
 

Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive 
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director, Customer Services 
Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director, Community Services 
Pippa Milne, Executive Director, Development & Infrastructure 
Services 
Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement & HR 
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development & Strategic 
Transportaion 
Michael Casey, Schools Development Project Manager 
Aileen McNicol, Communication Officer 
Councillor Michael Breslin 
Councillor Bruce Marshall 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
    

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Duncan Macintyre 
and Strong.   
 
The Chair indicated that there were Members in attendance, who were 
not members of the Committee, but had notified him that they wish , in 
terms of Standing Order 22.1,to speak and vote in relation to items on the 
agenda.  He exercised his discretion to allow them to speak and ask 
questions, but that they were not permitted to vote on any item unless 
they met the test set out in terms of standing order 22.1.     
 
The Chair further intimated therefore that Councillor Breslin, who was not 
a member of the Policy and Resources Committee, had notified him that 
he wished, in terms of Standing Order 22.1, to speak and vote on item 6 
of the agenda.  He confirmed that as the matter was a particular issue 
affecting the Members’ ward, he exercised his discretion as Chairman to 
allow him to speak and vote on item 6 of this minute.   
 
The Chair advised that consideration of item 7 on the agenda would take 
place at the next Policy and Resources Committee on 18 December 
2014, as a report was not available for this meeting due to the need to 



 

 

obtain further information on particular matters.  
 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

There were no declarations of interest intimated.   
 

 3. ECONOMIC SUMMIT - ADDRESSING OUR POPULATION 
CHALLENGE 

   
The Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership hosted an 
Economic Summit in Dunoon on 29 October 2014.  A report summarising 
the main points that arose from this Summit and identifying the next steps 
and key actions arising out of the Summit was before Members for 
consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report, including the key messages of the 

Summit; and 
 
2. Agreed to move forward with the next steps and key actions identified 

in table 1.2 of the Executive Director’s report to address the Summit’s 
key messages identified in paragraph 4.1 including the 
implementation of the Argyll and Bute Sustainable Economic Forum. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and 
Infrastructure Services dated 27 November 2014, submitted) 
 

 4. DELIVERING ON THE SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT 
   

Consideration was given to a report setting out key challenges facing the 
Council, summarising the Single Outcome Agreement (SOA) commitment 
and setting out the longer term budgetary outlook. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the background information in relation to key challenges, SOA 

commitment and budget outlook; 
 
2. Noted the options and different approaches to addressing the key 

challenges, SOA commitment and budget outlook; 
 
3. Agreed to request Officers to bring reports back to the December 

meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee that provide further 
information on the different approaches and set out an options 
appraisal in relation to the options; and 

 
4. Noted that Officers are preparing plans to ensure Members of the 

public and staff are able to express their views so these can be 
considered as the Council develops its approach to delivering on the 
SOA.  Initially this is likely to involve providing information to raise 
awareness of the challenges and issues and seeking some high level 



 

 

feedback. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Executive dated 20 November 2014, 
submitted) 
 

 5. EMPLOYEE SURVEYS 2014 
   

A report providing the Committee with the findings of various employee 
engagement activities undertaken throughout 2014 including surveys, 
focus groups and roadshows was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the importance of addressing employee engagement issues to 

ensure organisational resilience and success for the future; 
 
2. Noted the content and findings of the report; 
 
3. Agreed the development of a Corporate Employee Survey Action 

Plan; 
 
4. Agreed that further analysis of detailed service and location 

information, including free text should be carried out; and 
 
5. Noted that a new Employee Engagement Strategy will be brought to 

Committee in March 2015. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services, 
submitted) 
 

 6. FURTHER POTENTIAL INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITY IN THE 
COUNCIL'S SCHOOL ESTATE 

  Consideration was given to a report which provided Members with 
information on an announcement by the Scottish Government of a further 
£100m of revenue based NPD investment in school infrastructure through 
the Scotland’s Schools for Future  (SSF) programme to continue to 
remove schools out of poor (Category C) or bad (Category D) condition to 
satisfactory (Category B) or good (Category A) condition, either through 
refurbishment or replacement.  The funding is targeted towards local 
authorities that have existing projects in any of the first three rounds of the 
SSF programme and which have not reached financial close.  Argyll and 
Bute Council has a project in each round of that programme, each of 
which are still in the process to reach financial close.  The Council 
currently has only one school property in Category C or D condition 
(Dunoon Primary School – Category D). 
 
Discussion took place in relation to the financial implications of committing 
further capital monies and the significant risks associated with the cost 
estimates of the building options.  It was established that it would be 
necessary to consider the future revenue costs to maintain the building as 
it currently is and balance that against any additional funding support 
required from the Scottish Government.  Members noted the information 
in relation to the extended timeline for applications for the additional 



 

 

funding support from the Scottish Government.  
 
The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to adjourn for ten minutes to 
allow Members time to read the report, which had been tabled at the 
meeting and the Motion put forward by Councillor Aileen Morton.   
 
 
Decision: 
 
Due to the real risk that this school will not be deliverable, the Policy and 
Resources Committee: 
 

1. Notes the detail provided in the paper regarding the Scottish 
Government’s offer  for further investment in school infrastructure; 
the financial implications of committing further capital monies as 
per paragraphs 4.4.6 and 4.4.9; and the significant risks 
associated with the cost estimates as contained within this report; 

2. Notes the new information provided by officers advising; 
(a) the extended timeline now available to the Council, and we 

record our appreciation of the Scottish Government’s 
approach to this matter; 

(b) Historic Scotland’s willingness to meet with us to discuss 
further the best way of ensuring a positive future for the 
Dunoon Primary School pupils in a building fit for purpose. 

3. Agrees that this Council wishes to see all children educated in 
good condition schools, and that all actions necessary should be 
taken to find a deliverable solution for Dunoon Primary.  This 
requires concerted effort on the part of several public bodies and 
we request officers to convene urgent meetings with all relevant 
parties including the Scottish Government, Scottish Futures Trust, 
HubNorth and Historic Scotland to make every effort to identify an 
affordable and suitable design for Dunoon Primary School; and 

4. Agreed a delegation to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Council Leader, the Policy Lead and the Leader of the Opposition 
to determine the matter if a response is required before 18 
December 2014.    

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 11 
November 2014, submitted) 
 
 

 7. CASTLE TOWARD 
  Members had already noted that this agenda item would be brought to the 

scheduled Policy and Resources Committee on 18 December 2014.   
 


